compared to assets’ interest rates. However,
the actual effect will depend on various
factors, including stability of the economy,
environment and level of the inflation.

USD EUR CHF
Assets 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015
Cash on hand and at banks - 0.01 0.02 - (0.27)
Balances with CBK - - (0.40) - - -
Loans to customers - - 9.20 10.88 - -
Investment securities held-to-maturity - - 2.94 1.45 - -

Investment securities available for sale - - 0.69 1.40 - -

Liabilities
Customer deposits 0.23 0.33 1.09 1.4 - 0.01
Subordinated debt - - 7.50 7.5 - -

 25. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)
The average effective yields of significant categories of financial assets and liabilities of the
Bank as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

The management of interest rate risk against
interest rate gap limits is supplemented
by monitoring the sensitivity of the Bank’s
financial assets and liabilities to various
standard and non-standard interest rate

scenarios. Standard scenarios include a 1%
parallel fall or rise in all yield curves.

79ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Estimated Profit (loss) effect up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

2016 (37) 41 45 (45)

2015 (32) 29 47 (47)

31 De-
cember
2016

Up to 1
month

1-3
Month

3-6
Month

6-12
Month

1-5
years

Over
5 years

Non-in-
terest
bear-

ing

Totali

Assets

Cash
on hand
and at
banks

- - - - - - 16,113 16,113

Balanc-
es with
CBK

- - - - - - 36,867 36,867

Invest-
ments in
securi-
ties
- fixed
rate

- - 7,544 507 4,654 12,065 - 24,770

25. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)
An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates
(assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant statement of financial
position) is as follows:

The following table shows the interest bearing and non-interest bearing financial instruments
by maturity date:

80 ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Loans to
cus-
tomers
- fixed
rate

3,693 3,641 4,796 19,351 72,719 33,728 - 137,928

Other
assets

- - - - - - 489 489

Total 3,693 3,641 12,340 19,858 77,373 45,793 53,469 216,167

[…]

25,487 3,005 6,924 34,957 36,985 514 55,879 163,751

Due to Banks -  -  -  -  -  -   1,393 1,393

Subordinated
debt – fixed rate

 -  -  -  - 1,050  -   - 1,050

Other liabilities -  -  -  -  -  -   290 290

Total 25,487 3,005 6,924 34,957 38,035  514 57,562 166,484

Gap  (20,663)  10,245  3,487 (16,032)  32,298 25,430 (24,230) 10,535

Cumulative gap (20,663) (10,418) (6,931) (22,963)   9,335 34,765 10,535 -

25. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)
Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)

82 ANNUAL REPORT 2016

25. Financial risk management
(continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)
Exposure to currency risk (continued)
The Bank is exposed to currency risk through
transactions in foreign currencies. The Bank
ensures that the net exposure is kept to an
acceptable level by buying or selling foreign

currency at spot when necessary to address
short-term balances.

The currency risk is not significant, as the
majority of transactions of the Bank are in
local currency. The foreign currencies the
Bank deals with are predominantly United
States Dollars (USD) and Swiss Franc
(CHF). The rates used for translation as at
31 December 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

2016 2015

Currency EUR EUR

1 USD 0.9487 0.9185

1 CHF 0.9312 0.9229

1 GBP   1.1680 1.3624

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in foreign currency rates is
as follows:

USD CHF GBP

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Sensitivity rates 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Profit or loss

+5% of Euro (0.30) (0.25)   -  0.80   - -

- 5% of Euro
0.30   0.25   - (0.80)   - -

83ANNUAL REPORT 2016

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk, expressed in EUR equivalents is as follows:

31 December 2016 EUR USD CHF GBP Totali
Assets
Cash on hand and at banks 8,625 4,123 3,173 192 16,113
Balances with CBK 36,867 - - - 36,867
Investments in securities 24,770 - - - 24,770
Loans to customers 137,928 - - - 137,928
Other assets 489 - - - 489

208,679 4,123 3,173 192 216,167
Liabilities
Due to customers 190,214 4,129 3,173 192 197,708
Due to banks 2,196 - - - 2,196
Subordinated debt 1,050 - - - 1,050
Other liabilities 238 - - - 238

193,698 4,129 3,173 192 201,192
Net foreign currency position 14,801 (6) - - 14,795
31 December 2015
Assets
Cash on hand and at banks 8,194 2,832 4,314 57 15,397
Balances with CBK 17,572  -   -   -   17,572
Investments in securities 21,610  -   -   -   21,610
Loans to customers 122,077  -   -   -   122,077
Other assets 363  -   -   -   363

169,816 2,832 4,314 57 177,019
Liabilities
Due to customers 156,564 2,832 4,299 56 163,751
Due to banks 1,393  -   -   -   1,393
Subordinated debt 1,050  -   -   -   1,050
Other liabilities 290  -   -   -   290

159,297 2,832 4,299 56 166,484
Net foreign currency position 10,519 - 15 1 10,535

25. Financial risk management
(continued)

(d) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will
encounter difficulty in meeting obligations
from its financial liabilities.
The Bank’s approach to managing liquidity
is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will
always have sufficient liquidity to meet its
liabilities when due, under both normal

and stressed conditions, without incurring
unacceptable losses or risking damage to
the Bank’s reputation.

The Bank monitors its liquidity on a daily
basis in order to manage its obligations as
and when they fall due.

Exposure to liquidity risk